Unregulated Contaminants:	A maximum contaminant level (MCL) for these contaminants has not yet been established by either state or federal regulations, nor has mandatory health effects language. The purpose for monitoring these contaminants is to assist USEPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water, and whether future regulation is warranted.
Haloacetic Acids And Total Trihalomethanes	Not all samples results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling occur in the future

2012 Voluntary Monitoring

The City of Chicago has continued monitoring for Cryptosporidium, Giardia & E coli in source water as part of its water quality program. To date, Cryptosporidium has not been detected in any samples, but Giardia was detected in 2010 in one raw lake water sample collected in September 2010. Treatment processes have been optimized to provide effective barriers for removal of Cryptosporidium oocysts & Giardia cysts in the source water, effectively removing these organisms in the treatment process. By maintaining low turbidity through the removal of particles from water, the possibility of Cryptosporidium & Giardia organisms getting into the drinking water system is greatly reduced.

In 2012, CDWM has also continued to monitor for hexavalent chromium, also known as chromium-6. USEPA has not yet established a standard for chromium-6 a contaminant of concern which has both natural and industrial sources. Please address any questions or concerns to DWM's Water Quality Division at 312-742-7499. Data reports on the monitoring program for chromium-6 are posted on the City's website which can be accessed at the following address: http://www.cityofchicago.org/city/en/depts/water/supp_info/water_quality_resultsandreports/chromium-6.html

2012 City of Chicago Violations

<u>Contaminant</u>	<u>Violation Type</u>	<u>Monitoring Period</u>	<u>Violation Explanation</u>
Individual Filter Effluent Turbidly Monitoring	Minor Routine Monitoring (ISWTR/LT1)	9/1/12-9/30/2012 10/1/2012-10/31/212	We failed to complete all the required tests of our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicating.

Action Taken: The department of Water Management has installed a new low level turbidity detection alarm program in the electronic turbidity monitoring system and provided corrective action training to staff. This will ensure continuous filter effluent turbidity monitoring without interruption.

City of Chicago
2012 Water Quality data
Detected Contaminants

Contaminant (unit of measurement) Typical Source of Contaminant	MCLG	MCL	Level Found	Range of Detection	Date of Violations	Sample
<u>Microbial Contaminants</u>						
TURBIDITY (% < 0.3 NTU) <i>Soil runoff, Lowest monthly percent meeting limit.</i>	n/a	TT	99.7%	99.7-100%		
TURBIDITY (NTU) <i>Soil runoff, Highest single measurement.</i>	n/a	TT=1NTUmax	0.69	n/a		
<u>Inorganic Contaminants</u>						
BARIUM (ppm) <i>Discharge of drilling waste; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.</i>	2	2	0.0204	0.0194 - 0.0204		
ARSENIC (ppb) <i>Discharge of drilling waste; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.</i>	0	10	0.67	0.52 - 0.067		
NITRATE (AS NITROGEN) (ppm) <i>Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits.</i>	10	10	0.34	0.34- 0.34		
TOTAL NITRATE & NITRITE as nitrogen (ppm) <i>Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks and sewage; Erosions of natural deposits.</i>	10	10	0.34	0.34- 0.34		
<u>Total Organic Compounds</u>						
TOC (Total Organic Carbon)	<i>The Percentage of TOC removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set by IEPA</i>					
<u>Unregulated Contaminants</u>						
SULFATE (ppm) <i>Erosion of naturally occurring deposits.</i>	n/a	n/a	17.6	13.4 - 17.6		
SODIUM (ppm) <i>Erosion of naturally occurring deposits: Used as water softener</i>	n/a	n/a	7.07	6.88 - 7.07		
<u>State Regulated Contaminants</u>						
FLOURIDE (ppm) <i>Water additive, which promotes strong teeth.</i>	4	4	0.85	0.84 - 0.85		
<u>Radioactive Contaminants</u>						
Combined Radium (226/228) (pCi/l) <i>Decay of natural and man-made deposits</i>	0	5	1.38	1.300 - 1.380		3/17/2008
GROSS ALPHA (excluding radon and uranium) <i>Decay of natural and man-made deposits</i>	0	15	0.88	0.90 - 0.880		3/17/2008

Village of Bensenville 2012 Water Quality Data

Contaminant (unit of measurement) Typical Source of Contaminant	MCLG	MCL	Level Found	Range of Detection	Violations	Date of Sample
<u>Disinfection and Disinfection By Products</u>						
Chlorine (ppm) <i>Water additive used to control microbes</i>	4	4	0.5	0.50-0.58		12/31/2012
Haloacetic Acids HAA5 (ppb) <i>By-product of drinking water disinfection</i>	None	60	11.0	4.69-23.63		
Total Trihalomethanes TTHM (ppb) <i>By-product of drinking water disinfection</i>	None	80	44.0	25.1 – 68.5		
<u>Inorganic Contaminants</u>						
BARIUM (ppm) <i>Discharge of drilling waste; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.</i>	2	2	0.0568	0.00504 - 0.0568		3/16/2011
FLOURIDE (ppm) <i>Water additive which promotes strong teeth. Erosion of natural deposits, Discharge from fertilizer aluminum factories</i>	4	4	2.99	0.844 – 2.99		3/16/2011
Iron (ppm) <i>This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits.</i>		1.0	0.178	0.0616-0.178		3/16/2011
Manganese (ppb) <i>This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits.</i>	150	150	16.4	0-16.4		3/16/2011
Sodium (ppm) <i>Erosion of naturally occurring deposits: Used in water softener regeneration.</i>	None	None	98	32-98		3/16/2011
<u>Radioactive Contaminants</u>						
Combined Radium (226/228) (pCi/l) <i>Erosion of natural deposits.</i>	0	5	11.82	1.63 – 11.82		3/16/2011
GROSS ALPHA (excluding radon and uranium) <i>Decay of natural and man-made deposits</i>	0	15	0.88	0.90 – 0.880		3/16/2011
<u>Lead and Copper</u>						
	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites over AL	Violations	Date of Sample
Lead (ppb) <i>Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.</i>	0	15	0	1	None	08/04/2011

Note: The State requires monitoring of certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently. Therefore, some of this data may be more than one year old.

Violation Summary Table (Bensenville)

No drinking water quality violations were recorded during 2012

For more information, please contact Rick Radde at 630-350-3435.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail. To view a summary version of the completed Source water Assessments, including: Importance of Source Water; Susceptibility to Contamination Determination; and documentation / recommendation of Source Water Protection Efforts, you may access the Illinois EPA Website at <http://www.epa.state.il.us/cgi-bin/wp/swap-fact-sheets.pl>